1	COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY SEP 12 2016
2 3	BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
4	In the Matter of:
	Application of Big Rivers Electric Corporation for)Case No.Declaratory Order)2016-00278
5 6	MOTION FOR DEVIATION
7 8	1. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001 Section 22, Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big
9	Rivers") hereby moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the "Commission") for
10	deviation from the requirement in 807 KAR 5:001 Section 13 that Big Rivers file a confidential
11	hard copy of material containing confidential information submitted pursuant to a petition for
12	confidential treatment.
13	2. Big Rivers is filing with this motion its responses to the First Request for
14	Information from the City of Henderson, Kentucky, and Henderson Utility Commission, d/b/a
15	Henderson Municipal Power & Light ("Henderson"). Big Rivers has produced a confidential
16	attachment to its response to Item 12 of Henderson's First Request for Information ("HMPL 1-
17	12") in electronic format on the CONFIDENTIAL electronic media filed with this motion
18	pursuant to a petition for confidential treatment. This file has been produced electronically
19	because, if printed, the file would be over 21,000 pages and would overburden the paper record
20	in this matter. Because the entirety of this file is subject to the petition for confidential
21	treatment, Big Rivers is providing this attachment in electronic format only.
22	WHEREFORE, Big Rivers respectfully requests that the Commission enter an order
23	granting Big Rivers deviation from 807 KAR 5:001 Section 13 and allowing Big Rivers to
24	produce the confidential attachment to HMPL 1-12 in electronic format.
25	

RECEIVED

.

On this the 9<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016. 2 3 4 James M. Miller 5 6 Tyson Kamuf SULLIVAN, MOUNTJOY, STAINBACK 7 8 & MILLER, P.S.C. 100 St. Ann Street 9 P. O. Box 727 10 Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-0727 11 Phone: (270) 926-4000 12 Facsimile: (270) 683-6694 13 jmiller@smsmlaw.com 14 tkamuf@smsmlaw.com 15 16 Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation 17

1

18